UG505: Si8239x-EVB User's Guide
The Si8239x isolated gate drivers are ideal for driving power switches used in a wide va-
riety of power supply, inverter, and motor control applications, offering longer service life
and dramatically higher reliability compared to opto-coupled gate drivers. The Si8239x
isolated gate drivers utilize Skyworks' proprietary silicon isolation technology supporting
up to 5 kVRMS withstand voltage per UL1577 and VDE0884. This technology enables
industry-leading common-mode transient immunity (CMTI), tight timing specifications,
reduced variation with temperature and age, better part-to-part matching, and very high

1.  Ordering Guide
Table 1.1.  Si8239x Evaluation Board Ordering Guide
Ordering Part Number (OPN) Description
SI8239XISO-KIT Si8239x Isolated Gate Driver Evaluation Kit
UG505: Si8239x-EVB User's Guide • Ordering Guide
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
2 Rev. 0.2 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • March 23, 2022 2
2.  Kit Contents
The Si8239x Evaluation Kit contains the following items:
• Si8239x-based evaluation board shown in the figure below
• Si82394, PWM input, 4 A, 5 kVrms High-Side/Low-Side ISOdriver
Figure 2.1.  Si8239x Evaluation Board Front
Figure 2.2.  Si8239x Evaluation Board Back
2.1  Required Equipment
The following equipment is required to demonstrate the evaluation board:
• 1 digital multimeter
• 1 dc power supply 15 Vdc, 0–100 mA or equivalent)
• 1 dc power supply 3.3 Vdc, 0–100 mA or equivalent)
• Si8239x Evaluation Board (board under test)
• Si8239x Evaluation Board Test Procedure (this document)
UG505: Si8239x-EVB User's Guide • Kit Contents
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
3 Rev. 0.2 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • March 23, 2022 3
3.  Si8239x ISOdriver Board Setup and Test
3.1  DC Supply Configuration
1. Verify the 3.3 V power supply output before connecting to EVB. Disable supply output before connecting to evaluation board.
2. Connect the positive rail of the 3.3 V supply to J1 pin 1 (labeled VDDI) or to TP1.
3. Connect the negative rail of the 3.3 V supply to J1 pin 2 (labeled GNDI) or TP4.
4. Turn ON the 3.3 V supply.
5. Verify the 15 V power supply output before connecting to EVB. Disable supply output before connecting to evaluation board.
6. Connect the positive rail of the 15 V supply to J2 pin 3 (labeled VDDA) or to TP9.
7. Connect the negative rail of the 15 V supply to J2 pin 1 (labeled GNDA) or TP11.
8. Turn ON the 15 V supply.
3.2  Test Channel A
1. Add shunt between pins 1 and 2 on JP1 and JP3.
2. Using the DMM verify a logic 1 on TP10 with respect to TP11 (POS on TP10, NEG on TP11).
3. Move shunt to pins 2 and 3 on JP1.
4. Using DMM, verify logic 0 on TP10 with respect to TP11.
3.3  Test Channel B
1. Turn off 15 V supply.
2. Move the 15 V positive rail to J3 pin 3 or TP14.
3. Move the 15 V negative rail to J3 pin 1 or TP15.
4. Turn on 15 V supply.
5. Using DMM, verify a logic 1 on TP13 with respect to TP15.
6. Move the shunt on JP1 back to pins 1–2.
7. Using DMM, verify a logic 0 on TP13 with respect to TP15.
Note: A signal generator can be used to supply a clock signal to JP1 pin 2 instead of using the shunt.
UG505: Si8239x-EVB User's Guide • Si8239x ISOdriver Board Setup and Test
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
4 Rev. 0.2 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • March 23, 2022 4
4.  Si8239x-EVB Schematics, Silkscreens, and Layout